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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

985 Damonte Ranch Pkwy Suite 206. Reno, Nevada 89521
(775) 850-1440 » 1-800-364-2081 + FAX (775) 850-1444

= Web Page: bop.nv.gov

December 14, 2021

Nevada Health Rx dba Prax-Rx, Praxyn Corporation
7904 E. Chaparral Road, Suite A110-210
Scottsdale, AZ 85250

Re: Nevada Health Rx dba Prax-Rx, Praxyn Corporation and Case No. 18-043-PH-S
Dear Nevada Health Rx dba Prax-Rx, Praxyn Corporation

The hearing for case number 18-043-PH-S has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 12, 2022 9:00 AM PST or soon
thereafter.! Pursuant to NRS 241.023(1)(c) you may appear live via Zoom remotely or at the following location:

Home?2 Suites Las Vegas Strip South
7740 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, NV 89123

Via Videoconference at Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/5886256671
or
Via Teleconference at 1 (669) 900-6833
Meeting ID: 588 625 6671

Pursuant to NRS 241.033 and 241.034, please be advised that the hearing is a public meeting, and the Board may,
without further notice, take administrative action against you if the Board determines that such administrative action is
warranted after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health.
The Board at its discretion may go into closed session to consider your character, alleged misconduct, professional
competence, or physical or mental health. You may attend any closed session, have an attorney or other representative
of your choosing present during any closed session, and present written evidence, provide testimony, and present
witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health during
any closed session.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the board staff.

Sincerely,

Kristopher Mangosing
Assistant Board Coordinator EXHIBIT _é

9171 9690 0935 0265 1329 32

1 please note that the Board meeting will commence Wednesday; however, the meeting will continue, if necessary, on Thursday
until the Board concludes its business. The full meeting agenda is available at www.notice.nv.gov and www.bop.nv.gov.
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

985 Damonte Ranch Pkwy Suite 206, Reno, Nevada 89521

(775) 850-1440 » 1-800-364-2081 * FAX (775) 850-1444

« Web Page: bop.nv.goy

December 14, 2021

Nevada Health Rx dba Prax-Rx, Praxyn Corporation
61 Spectrum Bivd
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Re: Nevada Health Rx dba Prax-Rx, Praxyn Corporation and Case No. 18-043-PH-S
Dear Nevada Health Rx dba Prax-Rx, Praxyn Corporation

The hearing for case number 18-043-PH-S has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 12, 2022 9:00 AM PST or soon
thereafter.! Pursuant to NRS 241.023(1)(c) you may appear live via Zoom remotely or at the following location:

Home2 Suites Las Vegas Strip South
7740 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, NV 89123

Via Videoconference at Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/5886256671
or
Via Teleconference at 1 (669) 900-6833
Meeting ID: 588 625 6671

Pursuant to NRS 241.033 and 241.034, please be advised that the hearing is a public meeting, and the Board may,
without further notice, take administrative action against you if the Board determines that such administrative action is
warranted after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health.
The Board at its discretion may go into closed session to consider your character, alleged misconduct, professional
competence, or physical or mental health. You may attend any closed session, have an attorney or other representative
of your choosing present during any closed session, and present written evidence, provide testimony, and present
witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health during
any closed session.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the board staff.

Sincerely,

Kristopher Mangosing
Assistant Board Coordinator

9171 9690 0935 0265 1329 49

1 please note that the Board meeting will commence Wednesday; however, the meeting will continue, if necessary, on Thursday
until the Board concludes its business. The full meeting agenda is available at www.notice.nv.gov and www.bop.nv.gov.
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NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Y85 Damonte Ranch Pkwy Suite 206. Reno., Nevada 89521
(775) 850-1440 = 1-800-364-2081 * FAX (775) 850-1444

* Web Page: bop.nv.gov

December 14, 2021

Scot Silber
3155 Hazy Hills Ave
Henderson, NV 89052

Re: Scot Silber and Case No. 18-043-RPH-S
Dear Scot Silber

The hearing for case number 18-043-RPH-S has been scheduled for Wednesday, January 12, 2022 9:00 AM PST or soon
thereafter.! Pursuant to NRS 241.023(1)(c) you may appear live via Zoom remotely or at the following location:

Home2 Suites Las Vegas Strip South
7740 Las Vegas Blvd. South
Las Vegas, NV 89123

Via Videoconference at Zoom: https://zoom.us/j/5886256671
or
Via Teleconference at 1 (669) 900-6833
Meeting ID: 588 625 6671

Pursuant to NRS 241.033 and 241.034, please be advised that the hearing is a public meeting, and the Board may,
without further notice, take administrative action against you if the Board determines that such administrative action is
warranted after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health.
The Board at its discretion may go into closed session to consider your character, alleged misconduct, professional
competence, or physical or mental health. You may attend any closed session, have an attorney or other representative
of your choosing present during any closed session, and present written evidence, provide testimony, and present
witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health during
any closed session.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the board staff.

Sincerely,
L Al
Kristopher Mangosing

Assistant Board Coordinator

9171 9690 0935 0265 1329 56

! please note that the Board meeting will commence Wednesday; however, the meeting will continue, if necessary, on Thursday
until the Board concludes its business. The full meeting agenda is available at www.notice.nv.gov and www.bop.nv.gov.
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Timesheet for Courtney K. Lee, Esq.
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy v. Nevada Health Rx, Inc. dba Prax Rx, Silber -

Case No. 18-043

DATE TIME DESCRIPTION

11/4/2020 | 1.25 Meet with investigator regarding case review/possible charges

1/20/2021 | 2.5 Review investigator’s report and evidentiary documents

4/7/2021 4.0 Draft Notice of Intended Action and Accusation

5/13/2021 | 0.25 Telephone conference with Silber regarding whether he would
retain counsel, and his request for continuance to September Board
meeting

8/12/2021 | 0.25 Email to Silber regarding continuance to October Board meeting;
receipt of Silber’s email confirmation of receipt

1/11/2022 | 1.0 Review case file in preparation for hearing

1/12/2022 | 1.5 Hearing (estimated)

TOTAL 10.75 10.75 hours x $56 rate per hour = $602.00

Total attorney’s fees and investigative costs:

S 602.00 (Courtney K. Lee’s Timesheet)

$1,610.00 (Dena McClish’s, Investigator, Timesheet)
$ 130.00 (Yenh Long’s Timesheet)

S 38.77 (Shirley Hunting’s, Board Coordinator, Timesheet)

$2,380.77

EXHIBIT 3




Timesheet for Investigator Dena McClish
Nevada State Board of Pharmacy v. Nevada Health Rx, Inc. dba Prax Rx, Silher -
Case No. 18-043

DATE TIME DESCRIPTION

6/18/2018 | 0.75 Email referral from DEA

6/19/2018 | 0.5 Telephone conference with managing pharmacist

6/20/2018 | 2.75 Meeting with DEA

6/27/2018 | 0.25 Telephone conference with managing pharmacist

8/8/2018 | 4.75 Travel to pharmacy location; reviewed documents

8/9/2018 | 3.0 Drafted investigative report with attachments

8/16/2018 | 1.0 Revise report

8/30/2018 | 4.0 Contact prescribing physicians; review and revise report

9/14/2018 | 6.25 Draft letters to prescribing physicians requesting documents,
telephone calls, visits

9/10/2018 | 3.75 Review statements, documents from physicians, add to report

9/11/2018 | 5.25 Organize exhibits to report, revise report

9/25/2018 | 2.75 Finalize investigative report.

TOTAL 35.0 35 hours x $46 rate per hour = $1,610.00




Timesheet for Yenh Long, Deputy Executive Secretary —

Prax, CASE NO 18-043

Date Time

11/05/2020 1.00

Reviewed draft Notice of Intended Action and Accusation.
01/21/2021 0.50

Reviewed revised Notice of Intended Action and Accusation.
6/01/2021 0.50

Reviewed discussed case with board staff.

TOTAL 2 hours x $65.00/hour =$130




Timesheet for Shirley Hunting -

Scot Silber — Prax RX- Case No. 18-043-S

Date Hours Activity
05/03/2021 1 Prepared Accusation for filing/mailing.
Total Hours
Rate 38.77

Total Costs  38.77
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NEVA (STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EX aNERS
9600 Gateway Drive
Reno, NV 89521
Rachakonda D. Prabhu, M.D. P n Edward O. Cousineau, J.D.
Board President TR Executise Diractor

July 26,2019

Re: Cantury Wellness Clinic

J— .

We have received your complaint; however, for the reason(s) indicated below, we either
cannot investigate your complaint as stated, or we do not have jurisdiction to investigate:

You have not identified a health care provider (a person).
~ The person you identified is NOT a licensee of this Board.

_X__Nojurisdiction. Your complaint has been forwarded to the listed agency, who we
believe has jurisdiction. A copy HAS been retained by us.

NV State Board of Pharmacy
431 W. Plumb Ln.
Reno, NV 89509-3766

No jurisdiction. NRS 630 (the Medical Practice Act) does not cover (provide us
with jurisdiction over) the situation you describe, and we cannot identify any
agency which might have jurisdiction.

This case has already been investigated under case #.

_ Weare unable to read and understand your complaint. Please resubmit a copy
stating specifically what your complaint is.

Other:

If you have any questions about this determination, please write or call at the contact
information provided below. In State Toll Free: (888) 890-8210 or Out of State (7753)
688-2559.

Investigations Division, Intake, Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners.

Exhibit 1

Tetephone 773-888-2559 « Fax 775-688-2321 - wwiw medboard nv gov * nsbme@mecocara miv.gov
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Samaritha M. Hendricks

From: shendricks@medboard.nv.gov

po [ Ay A CEGEIVED
Subject: Complaint 07 0
Data from form "Complaint Form" was received on 7/2/2019 6:28:13 PRAL D Far i

Complaint Form

Field
Complainant_Name
| Complainant_Gender
Complainant_Phone
Complainant_Address
Complainant_City
Complainant_State
Complainant_ZipCode
Patient_Name
Patient_Gender
Patient_BirthDate
HCProfessionall Name
HCPrc;fessiona{l Address
HCProfessionall City
HCProressionall btate
HCProfessionall ZipCode
HCProfessionall _Phone
HCProfessional2_Name
HCProfessional2 Address
HCProfessional2_City
HCProfessional2 State
HCProfessional2_ZipCode
HCProfessional2 Phone
HCProfessional3_Name
HCProfessional3 _Address
HCProfessional3_City
HCProfessional3_State

Retail Rd -
Carson city
Nv
89706
Numerous
Female
(
Cantury Wellness Clinic
521 Hammill Ln
Reno
Nv
89511
775-826-0707

Valug
Gail LOP—‘LZ- Gonzeldez
Female

NC mpo (isiad

-

242

Forsythe002




Field
HCProfessional3_ZipCode
L HCProfessioﬁaiS_Phone
Occurrence Date
Treatment_PhysicianOffice
PhysicianOffice_Name_Address
Treatment Hospital
Hospital _Name_Address
Treatment_OtherFacility
OtherFacility Name Address
SecondOpinion_Obtained

SccondOpinion_PhysicianName

SecondOpinion_PhysicianAddreésm; _

SecondOpinion_Diagnosis

Complaint_Summary

Alttestation
Date_Submitted

iIt has been brought to my attention that above named clinic

Value
Continual
true
false
false

No

| |
boas g s ]
!

ils using expired medical supplies in their cancer patients.
[These people pay 544,000 + “cash” for 3 weeks of treatment
‘with expired supplies. ©Not to mention that there is an
expiration date for a reason. They charge up to $1,000 per
itreatment for a bit C infusion. These patients put their
.krust and lives in the clinics hands. tlot to mention their
-homgs and many other things. I have pictures of some of the
expired supplies being used

i

Blessinas
‘Gail,

true

07/0219

Email "Complaint" originally sent to shendricks@medboard.nv.gov frem shendricks@medboard.nv.eov on 7/2/2019 6:28:13 PM.

Forsythe003




----- QOriginal Message-----

From: Trent S. Hiett <thiett@medboard.nv.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2019 9:16 AM

To: Joe Depczynski <joed @pharmacy.nv.gov>

Subject: Nevada Medical Board Century Wellness Clinic/Dr. Forsythe

Mr. Depczynski:

Attached is the complaint that was referred to the Pharmacy Board in the complaint "Gail" states the clinic is using
expired medical supplies and she has pictures. | received the pictures from Gail last week and they are also attached for
your review.

After reviewing this is there any concern here? Is he in violation of any pharmacy board regulations?
Thanks for reviewing this,
Respectfully,

Trent S Hiett

Investigator

Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners
9600 Gateway Drive

Reno, NV 89521

775-324-9375

775-688-2553 Fax

Web: medboard.nv.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT: THIS E-MAIL AND ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE INTENDED SOLELY FOR THE NAMED
RECIPIENT(S) AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS (1) PROPRIETARY TO THE SENDER, AND/OR, (I1) PRIVILEGED,
CONFIDENTIAL, AND/OR OTHERWISE EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE STATE AND FEDERAL LAW,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PRIVACY STANDARDS IMPOSED PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL HEALTH INSURANCE
PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996 ("HIPAA"). IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION iS S1RICILY PROHIBITED.
IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY REPLY E-MAIL OR BY
TELEPHONE AT (775) 324-9375, AND DESTROY THE ORIGINAL TRANSMISSION AND ITS ATTACHMENTS WITHOUT
READING OR SAVING THEM TO DISK. THANK YOU.

CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH INFORMATION: PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION IS PERSONAL AND SENSITIVE
INFORMATION RELATED TO A PERSON'S HEALTH CARE. IF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION IS BEING E-MAILED OR
FAXED TO YOU, IT IS BEING E-MAILED OR FAXED TO YOU AFTER APPROPRIATE AUTHORIZATION FROM THE PATIENT OR
UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE PATIENT AUTHORIZATION. YOU AS THE RECIPIENT ARE OBLIGATED TO
MAINTAIN IT IN A SAFE, SECURE AND CONFIDENTIAL MANNER. RE-DISCLOSURE WITHOUT ADDITIONAL PATIENT
AUTHORIZATION OR AS PERMITTED BY LAW IS PROHIBITED. UNAUTHORIZED RE-DISCLOSURE OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN
CONFIDENTIALITY COULD SUBJECT YOU TO PENALTIES UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW.

Forsythe004




Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 15, 2019, at 10:29 AM, Trent S. Hiett <thiett@medboard.nv.gov> wrote:

Dear Ms. Lopez Gonzalez:

In your complaint you mentioned that you have pictures of some of the expired supplies being used. |
was hoping that you could send me a copy of those pictures for our investigative file.

You can email them if you like.
Respectfully,
Trent S Hiett

Investigator
Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners

Forsythe005




Trent S. Hiett _

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gail || ]
Thursday, August 15, 2018 11:07 AM
Trent S. Hiett

Re: Nevada Medical Board Complaint 19-18918

Forsythe006




(Tr'ent S. Hiett

From: Gail [l

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2018 11:08 AM
To: Trent S. Hiett

Subject:

1
e
i
3

s W 3 S

Re: Nevada Medical Board Complaint 19-18918

Forsythe007
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Action Plan for Expired Drugs at Forsythe Cancer Care Center:

L Ordering

The person who does the ordering of chemotherapy drugs, agents, intravenous
solutions

and supplies will write on a purchase order with the date, drug name, dose and
amount ordered.

I1. The person receiving the products must verify against the purchase order and
invoice by checking and
Verifying amounts received.

ITI.  Place drug name and expiration date on flow sheet and check monthly.

IV.  Stocking: person must rotate oldest date to the front and will highlight dates
on boxes or vials.
Color coordination will be used on a quarterly basis for expiration dates
example:
January February March: Color blue
April May June: Color Yellow
July August September : Color green
October November December: Color Red

V. All multi dose vials will be dated and initialized when opened. After twenty
eight days vials need to be disposed of into the proper biohazard waste
replicable.

Corrective Actions:

Effective immediately:

Monthly inspections from color codes expiration dates for all medications,
intravenous solutions and agents will be posted on a calendar and reported to the
medical office manager and medical director.

The medical team will check expiration dates on all chemo therapy drugs,
medications, intravenous solutions and supplies before administrating to the patient.
Disciplinary action will take place with staff if corrective measures are not followed.

fames Wiiforsythe MD.,

Exhibit 4

21 Hammill Lane

eno, NV 895711 info@drforsvthe.com




The State Board of Pharmacy investigator, Joseph Depczynski,
declared that he found evidence from Dr. Forsythe's storage
room from the Sate Board of Pharmacy's raid on Dr. Forsythe's
clinic from an anonymous complaint that Dr. Forsythe had
expired drugs that he was dispersing from his office. One of the
expired drugs was one box of Normal Saline solution that was
labeled "for veterinarian use only"

Dr. Forsythe stated that he recalled the incidence. The
investigator stated it was between 8 — 10 years ago that the
veterinary supply of Normal Saline Solution was brought to the
clinic. Dr. Forsythe stated that the office manager, Valerie
Kilgore was the employee that arranged the above without his
knowledge .

|, Valerie Kilgore recall the above incident that | did call the
Sierra Veterinarian Hospital to obtain Normal Saline solution for
the use at the Century Wellness Clinic. | spoke to our vendors
who in the past had supplied the office with the orders of
Normal Saline solution to administrator for infusions for
homeopathic chemotherapy protocols and homeopathic
immune boosting. The various suppliers stated that there was a
storage of parenteral solutions throughout the United Sates due
to the Zica virus from mosquitoes. The vendors suggested
usage from a veterinarian source as they ihought it was
compatible and knew our request was urgent for our cancer
patients.

| contacted Sierra Veterinarian Hospital because one of the
veterinarian was a former in-law and was able to secure the
solution but I am unable to remember the quantity. | did recall
that | thought the solution was universal for human usage
because the veterinarian did not seem concerned or he did
not tell me it was wrong fo use it on our patients. When | saw
the box that the bags were in it did not state for veterinarian
use only.

Exhibit 5

Forsythe0015




| can not remember if Sierra Veterinarian Hospital dropped the
boxes off at 521 Hammill Lane or | picked it up in Carson City. |
had Heidi help me take the supply to the back office storage
room. Heidi was organizing the supply of the product and
started opening the boxes for storage. | noticed right away
along with Heidi that the bag had written “for veterinarian use
only" to our surprise. | went to find Dr. Forsythe and he was in
his office. | asked Dr Forsythe to come with me to see the
labeling of the bags inside the box. Dr Forsythe saw the
labeling and stated, “"Get ride of this we can not use it".

| told Heidi to start disposing the solution. Heidi started doing
this right away under my direction. | did ask her numerous times
throughout the months if she had destroyed the expired bags
along with the veterinarian normal saline bags and lactated
ringers and she reassured me she was in the process.

| belieyed Heidi as | have worked with her for over 20 years.

Wm 7. 20-19
Vdﬁerie Kilgore // Date
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| was told about 10 years ago as dictated per the Pharmacy Board
investigator that veterinarian IV Normal Saline solution one box was found
in our storage space at 521 Hammill Lane. The box was opened and 4
bags were taken.

I remember that Valerie Kilgore, office manager ordered the veterinarian
Normai Saline solution from her former in-law. There was a shorter of IV NS
solution during this time and Valerie thought that the bags were universal
and could be used by humans and animals. When the bags came they
had veterinary use only on the bag. This was brought to Dr. Forsythe's
attention immediately and he told us not to use them and to destroy them.
No veterinarian IVs were used even though the investigator told me 4
bags were taken out of the box | was in the process of destroying. The
investigator implied to me that those 4 bags were used on our patients.
No veterinarian Normal Saline solution was used on Dr. Forsythe's patients.
When | refill the 1V solution draw | take all the IV bags from the bottom and
place new bags below. The top bags are taken out of the draw and the
back office nurse and | check the bags for expiration. | could have taken
the 4 bags out of the box to destroy. Marie Mirch, attorney who was on
an open phone line asked the investigator if he had a witness with him as
he entered the storage room. He first said a student in training who
accompanied him was with him, then he said Valerie, office manager
and then he said no one at first was with him in the storage room.

The office manager and | placed the boxes in storage. | first thougnt they
were brought to our other storage warehouse located at Longely Lane,
but now remember it was at the 521 Hammill Lane storage room as |
started to talk about it, it jogged my memory as | fook one year off from
work due o a fali and a severe concussion that iefi me with retrograde
amnesia three years ago and | am sill struggling to remember things.

The storage room is where things that expired were placed along with the
things that were not. |sectioned off areas in the storage room and
placed the expired things in one area and the things not expired | put in
another area within the storage room. | placed the non-expired bags
and supplies in the front part of the storage room. Llittle at a time | broke
down the expired bags along with the veterinarian bags. To break them
down | took them to the laundry sink and the IV sink area. | took scissors
and cut the bags to drain them. | put the empty bag info the trash which
is labeled the biohazard waste bin. | did not put the bags filled with fluid
in the bin as the office is charged by the weight of the bin and the filled
bags are very heavy.

Exhikit ©
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Time passed and things got shifted around in the office and chairs and a
cleaning machine got stored in the closet which made if hard for me to
get to the expired boxes in the back closet.

| also sorted a bundle of expired liquid vitamins days before the raid of the
Pharmacy Board which [ wrapped up and put a sign around them stating
"expired". The bundle was placed in a certain area away from the non-
expired solutions and vitamins. The Pharmacy Board investigator
destroyed the wrapping and took all the products that were wrapped
and placed them as evidence on the counter. The office manager took
a picture of the products that were to be disposed of into the sharps'
container. There was a flat of 25 expired botiles of potassium chloride
that was placed above the shelf in the same area as the bundle of
expired products, and vitamins. The investigator also placed them into
evidence.

I thought | had emptied all the IV expired Normal Saline solution from the
veterinarian boxes in the storage room. | was shocked to find out | had
missed one. | also was destroying the other Normal Saline and Lactated
Ringers' solution boxes that were expired. | fell behind In my work and
regret the problem that Dr. Forsythe is having with the Pharmacy Board.

In my job description it is my responsibility to depose of all expired IV
solutions and products and supplies. | have been an employee of Dr.
Forsythe for over twenty years.

Signed:
v b i .. -
Moo HayQ A-35-9
Heidi Hebb o Date
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Timesheet for Brett Kandt -

JAMES FORSYTHE, MD, HMD - CASE NO. 19-144-CS-N
DATE TIME

5/16/2021 3.50

Review investigative file; legal research; draft Notice of Intended Action and Accusation in Case
19-144-CS-N.
6/18/2021 3.25

Review notice from opposing counsel regarding representation, Respondent’s motion for
extension of time to respond hearing, and request for discovery in Case 19-144-CS-N; draft
continuance notice and confer with staff regarding compiling and bate-stamping all responsive
documents; confer with opposing counsel.

7/19/2021 1.75

Review Respondent’s motion to dismiss/motion for more definite statement in Case 19-144-CS-
N.

7/21/2021 4.50
Research, draft, file and serve opposition to Respondent’s motion in Case 19-144-CS-N.
7/22/2021 3.75

Review Respondent’s Answer and Notice of Defense; draft, file and serve erratum to opposition,
confer with staff regarding production of bate-stamped case file and witness list in response to
discovery request in Case 19-144-CS-N.

9/16/2021 3.25

Confer with onnosing counsel regarding merits of case and potential resolution; review case file

2= Siie LT

and prepare for hearing and confer with Investigator Depczynski in Case 19-144-CS-N.
9/17/2021 0.75

Confer with opposing counsel regarding merits of case and potential resolution in Case 19-144-
CS-N.

9/22/2021 0.25
Confer with opposing counsel regarding continuance in Case 19-144-CS-N.
10/4/2021 2.50

Research, draft, file and serve First Amended Notice of Intended Action and Accusation in Case
19-144-CS-N.

11/2/2021 0.50

Review Respondent’s Answer and Notice of Defense to First Amended Accusation in Case 19-
144-CS-N.

1 Exhibit 9



11/16/2021 1.75

Prepare for hearing in Case 19-144-CS-N; confer with staff and witnesses and prepare proposed
exhibits.

11/18/2021 0.75

Confer with opposing counsel regarding merits of case and request for fourth continuance in Case
19-144-CS-N.

11/22/2021 0.50

Confer with opposing counsel regarding merits of case and request for fourth continuance in Case
19-144-CS-N; confer with Investigator Depczynski and prepare for hearing.

11/23/2021 4.75

Review Respondent’s motion to for continuance in Case 19-144-CS-N; research, draft, file and
serve opposition to Respondent’s motion. Prepare proposed exhibits for hearing; provide
documentation of attorney’s fees and recoverable costs to Respondent.

12/7/2021 3.50

Review Respondent’s second motion to dismiss/motion for more definite statement in Case 19-
144-CS-N; research, draft, file and serve opposition to Respondent’s motion.

1/5/2022 0.50

Provide updated documentation of attorney’s fees and recoverable costs to Respondent; confer
with Investigator Depczynski and prepare for hearing in Case 19-144-CS-N.

1/12/2022 1.00
Hearing in Case 19-144-CS-N.
TOTAL 34.75 hours x $65.00/hour = $2258.75




Timesheet for Shirley Hunting —

JAMES FORSYTHE, MD, HMD - CASE NO. 19-144-CS-N

DATE

Date

05/28/21
06/09/21

10/04/21
10/06/20

Total Hours
Rate

Total Costs

TIME
Hours Activity
.50 Prepared Accusation for filing
.50 Prepared Accusation for mailing/serving

.50 Prepared First Amended Accusation for filing
.50 Prepared First Amended Accusation for mailing/serving

38.77

77.54




Timesheet for Kris Mangosing —

JAMES FORSYTHE, MD, HMD - CASE NO. 19-144-CS-N

DATE TIME
Date Hours Activity
7/22/2021 1 Completed request for discovery
11-16-2021 .50 Prepared documents for Board meeting

Total Hours 2

Rate 31.86

Total Costs  47.79
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HILCOV/SION

October 25, 2021

Nevada State Board of Pharmacy
431 W Plumb Lane
Reno, Nevada 89509

Re: Notice of Probation
The Hilsinger Company Parent LLC
Wholesale Distributor License #: WHO02862, WH02097

Dear Licensing Authority:

On June 9, 2021 the Missouri State Board of Pharmacy issued The Hilsinger Company Parent
LLC a drug distributor license subject to probation. This probation is in response to delays in
processing our change of ownership application to obtain our new Missouri wholesale
distributor license under our new ownership. Unfortunately, due to the complexities of
preparing the CHOW application and other required filings, the demands of effectuating the
transaction, the delays associated with remote work days across departments due to the
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (“COVID-19), and the need to gather various signatures and
information from personnel, we were unable to formally submit the CHOW application within
the desired timeline.

If you need any additional information, please feel free to call or email at the address below.

Kind Regards,

Noomne D W

Kenneth Miranda
Chief Operating Officer

Hilco Vision
KMiranda@Hilco.com

PO.Box 1538 Tel: (800) 955-6544
33 West Bacon Street Fax: (800) 995-2154 ’

Plainville, MA 02762-0538 www.hilcovision.com Creating Smart Optical Solutions since 1956




Michael L. Parson Missouri Department of

Governor Sheila Solon, Acting Division Director Cc_)mmerce & Insurance
State of Missouri DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION Chlora Lindley-Myers, Director
MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY Kimberly A. Gr_inston
3605 Missouri Boulevard P.O. Box 625 USPS First Class and . Eé%c;tive Director
Jefferson City, MO 65109 CERTIFIED MAIL Missouri @pr.mo.gov
573-751-0091 pr.mo.gov/pharmacists
573-526-3464 FAX RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

800-735-2966 TTY Relay Missouri 9314 8699 0430 0083 3098 82

800-735-2466 Voice Relay Missouri

June 9, 2021

Jonathan Costa, MIC

The Hilsinger Company Parent LLC d/b/a Hilco Vision
33 W. Bacon St.
Plainvill, MA 02762

Dear Mr. Costa:

Enclosed is a copy of the fully executed ORDER OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY
ISSUING THE HILSINGER COMPANY PARENT LLC A DRUG DISTRIBUTOR LICENSE SUBJECT
TO PROBATION regarding the discipline of Missouri drug distributor permit #2021021107. The order is
effective June 9, 2021. The drug distributor permit is also enclosed.

You should review each term of this order and comply with the requirements as set forth. Compliance with
this Agreement is your responsibility; reminders will not be sent from this office. Failure to comply with the
terms of this Agreement may result in a violation hearing before the Board.

Enclosed are two copies of the Licensee Repoit of Discipline Compliance form for use in submitting the
six-month reports required by the Order. Your first report is due July 1, 2021. This form may be copied
as needed for future use, and is also available on our website at www.pr.mo.gov/pharmacists.asp, click
Applications and Forms, under Miscellaneous.

Sincerely,

JENNIFER BOEHM
ADMINISTRATIVE COORDINATOR

Enclosure

cc: Ken Miranda, Corporate Officer, CERTIFIED MAIL TRACKING # 9314 8699 0430 0083 3099 40
Daryl Hylton, Attorney




BEFORE THE
MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY
STATE OF MISSOURI

IN RE:

THE HILSINGER COMPANY PARENT LLC
d/b/a HILCO VISION

33 W Bacon St.

Plainville, MA 02762

S S S S '

ORDER OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY
ISSUING THE HILSINGER COMPANY PARENT LLC
A DRUG DISTRIBUTOR LICENSE-
SUBJECT TO PROBATION

Comes now the Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“Board”) and issues its
ORDER granting a PROBATED drug distributor license, license number
2021021107, to THE HILSINGER COMPANY PARENT LLC (Hilco Vision)
pursuant to the provisions of Section 324.038, RSMo. As set forth in Section
324.038, RSMo, Hilco Vision may submit a written request for a hearing to the
Administrative Hearing Commission seeking review of the Board’s decision to
issue a probated license to Hilco Vision. Such written request must he
submitted to the Administrative Hearing Commission within thirty (30) days
of issuance of this Order. The written request should be addressed to the
Administrative Hearing Commission, P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, MO
65102-1557. If no written request for review is received by the Administrative
Hearing Commission within the thirty (30) day period, the right to seek review
of the Board’s decision shall be waived. '

The disciplinary period shall become effective immediately upon
issuance of Hilco Vision drug distributor license. Should Hilco Vision file a

written request for review of this Order, the terms and conditions of the Order




shall remain in force and effect unless and/or until such time as the

Administrative Hearing Commission issues an order contrary to this Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board is an agency of the State of Missouri created and

established pursuant to Section 338.110, RSMo, for the purpose of executing
and enforcing provisions of Chapter 338, RSMo.

2. On September 9, 2019, “The Hilsinger Company Parent LLC”
became owners of the facility located at 33 W. Bacon St., Plainville,"
Massachusetts. However, they did not file an application for a drug distributor
license under the new ownership with the Board ﬁntil November 5, 2020. The
license issued pursuant to this Order is in response to that application.

3. During the period September 9, 2019 through January 17, 2021,
Hilco Vision distributed over 10,000 units of drugs into Missouri without an
active Missouri drug distributor license.

4. Section 338.333, RSMo prohibits acting as a drug distributor
without first obtaining a license to do so from Missouri.

5. Hilco Vision’s conduct as alleged above is cause for the Board to
deny Hilco Vision licensure as a drug distributor pursuant to Section 338.055.1
and .2, RSMo, which states in pertinent parts:

1. The board may refuse to issue any certificate of
registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to

this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in

subsection 2 of this section or if the designated pharmacist-in-

charge, manager-in-charge, or any officer, owner, manager, or
controlling shareholder of the applicant has committed any act or

practice in subsection 2 of this section.




2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the
administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621,
RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or
authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person
who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of
registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any
combination of the following causes:

* % %

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling ay person to

violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or

regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

6. Section 324.038.1, RSMo, provides in pertinent part:

1. Whenever a board within or assigned to the division of
professional registration, including the division itself when so
empowered, may refuse to issue a license for reasons which also
serve as a basis for filing a complaint with the administrative
hearing commission seeking disciplinary action against a holder of
a license, the board, as an alternative to refusing to issue a license,
may, at its discretion, issue to an applicant a license subject to
probation.

ORDER
7. Based on the foregoing, it is the ORDER of the Missouri Board of
Pharmacy that, in lieu of denying licensure as a drug distributor, the Board
hereby issues Hilco Vision drug distributor license number 2021021107 subject
to PROBATION for a period of TWO YEARS. This Order shall become

effective on the date issued. The terms of probation shall be:




A. Hilco Vision shall pay all required fees for licensing to
the Board and shall renew its drug distributor license prior to
October 31 of each licensing year.

B. Hilco Vision shall comply with all provisions of
Chapter 338, Chapter 195, and all applicable federal and state
drug laws, rules and regulations and with all federal and state
criminal laws. "State" here includes the State of Missouri and
all other states and territories of the United States.

- C. If, after disciplinary sanctions have been imposed,
Hilco Vison fails to keep its drug distributor license current, the
period of unlicensed status shall not be deemed or taken as any

part of the time of discipline so imposed.

D. Hilco Vision shall report to the Board, on a
preprinted form supplied by the Board office, once every six
(6) months (due by each January 1 and July 1), beginning
with whichever date occurs first after this Agreement
becomes effective, stating truthfully whether or not it has
complied with all terms and conditions of its disciplinary
order.

E. Hilco Vision shall make a representative available
for personal interviews to be conducted by a member of the
Board or the Board of Pharmacy staff. Said meetings will be
at the Board's discretion and may occur periodically during
the disciplinary period. Hilco Vision will be notified and
given sufficient time to arrange these meetings.-

F. Hilco Vision’s failure to comply with any condition

of discipline set forth herein constitutes a violation of this




Order.

8. Upon the expiration of said probation, Hilco Vision’s license
as a drug distributor in Missouri shall be fully restored if all other
requirements of law have been satisfied provided, however, that in the
event the Board determines that Hilco Vision has violated any term or
condition of this Order, the Board may, in its discretion, after an
evidentiary hearing, vacate and set aside the discipline imposed herein

and may suspend, revoke, or otherwise lawfully discipline Hilco Vision

9. Noorder shall be entered by the Board pursuant to the preceding
paragraph ofthis Settlement Agreement without notice and an opportunity
for hearing before the Board in accordance with the provisions of Chapter
536, RSMo.

10. If the Board determines that Hilco Vision has violated a term
or condition of this Order, which violation would also be actionable in a
proceeding before the Administrative Hearing Commission or the circuit
court, the Board may elect to pursue any lawful remedies or procedures
afforded it and is not bound by this Order in its determination of
appropriate legal actions concern-ing that violation. If any alleged violation
of this Order occurred during the disciplinary period, the Board may choose
to conduct a hearing before it either during the disciplinary period, or as
soon thereafter as a hearing can be held to determine whether a violation
occurred and, if so, it may impose further discipline. The Board retains
jurisdiction to hold a hearing to determine if a violation of this Order has
occurred.

11. The Board of Pharmacy will maintain this Agreement as an

open record of the Board as provided in Chapters 324, 338, 610, RSMo.




SO ORDERED this 9™ day of JUNE, 2021.

BOARD SEAL

/4
KIMBERTY A. GRINSTON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
MISSQURI BOARD OF PHARMACY




State of Missonuri

Division of Professional Reglstration
Licensed Drug Distributor
Out of State Wholesale

VALID THROUGH OCT Benéuzom

ORIGINAL CERTIFICA CENSE HCI‘» 20121021107
THE HILSINGER CDMPANY T Ll.\G

HILCO VISION

JONATHAN COSTA, MIC

33WBACON ST

PLAINVILLE MA 02762

USA

THE HILSINGER COMPANY PARENT LLC
HILCO VISION

JONATHAN COSTA, MIC

33 WBACON ST

PLAINVILLE MA 02762

USA

Missouri Department of Commerce and Insurance
Division of Professional Registration

Missouri Board of Pharmacy
Licensed Drug Distributor

Out of Stﬁto;:\ﬂholesgle

VALID THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2021 \ =
ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE/LICENSE NO. 2021021107
Jonathan Costa _

THE HILSINGER COMPANY PARENT LLC
HILCO VISION
JONATHAN COSTA, MIC

o A

33 WBACON ST
PLAINVILLE MA 02762
USA

Exec,tmve DIRECTOR
a_,
DIVISION\DIRECTOR




MAILING ADDRESS:
MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY

P.O. BOX 625

JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102
STATE OF MISSOURI (573) 751-9056

(573) 526-3464 (FAX
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION o pmscskan il T
PHARMACY AND DRUG DISTRIBUTOR REPORT OF DELIVERY ADDRESS:
DISCIPLINE COMPLIANCE i b e g

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This form MUST be completed/signed by the scle proprietor, partner or corporate officer of the pharmacy/drug distributor.
2. Fill in all blanks and answer all queshons complelely and accurate}y

‘EICENSEE INFORMATION

PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR NAME LICENSE NO. DATE
The Hilsinger Company Parent LLC 2021021107 6/23/21
PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR ADDRESS (STREET, CITY, STATE ZIF CODE) CURRENT TELEPHONE NUMBER
33 W Bacon Street, Plainville, MA 02762 800-486-6169
PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR E-MAIL ADDRESS ALTEHNATE TELEPHONE MUMBER
JCosta@Hilco-usa.com N/A
PHARMACISTAMANAGER-IN-CHARGE NAME LICENSE NO. (IF APPLICABLE)
Jonathan Costa N/A
MISSOURI LICENSE STATUS IS IF "EXPIRED,” DATE LICENSE EXPINED
Kl acTive [OmnacTive [ EXPIRED N/A
HAS THIS PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR CHAMGED LCCATIONS IN THE PAST SIX {6) MONTHS? | IF YES, WAS THE CHAMGE OF LOCATION REPORTED TO THE BOARD OFFICE?
Oves [Xno Oves [Ono

HAS THIS PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR FILED ANY DEA OR BNOD LOSS REPORTS IN THE PAST SIX (6) MONTHS?
COves [XINO (IF YES, ATTACH COPIES TO THIS REPORT)

THE FOLLOWING IS A CURRENT LIST OF PARTNERS/CORPORATE OFFICERS OF THIS PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR (ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY)

MAME TITLE
Paul Janell CFO

NAME TITLE
Kenneth Miranda COO

NAME TITLE

NAME TITLE

MNAME TITLE

NAME TITLE

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ALL FULL-TIME AND PART-TIME LICENSED/REGISTERED PHARMACISTS, INTERNS, TECHNICIANS PERFORAMING DUTIES AT THIS
PHARMACY/DRUG DISTRIBUTOR (Al TACH SEPARATE SHEET |F NECESSARY)

NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER FOSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICEMNSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER FOSITION
NAME LICENSE NUMBER POSITION

MO 375-0847 (3-13) PAGE 1 OF 2




'GOMPLIANCE STATEMENT

DATES OF MISSOUNI DISCIPLINE

PROBATION _6/9/21 TO _6/9/23
HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE PHARMACY/DRUG DISTHIBUTOR'S DISCIPLINARY ORDEAISETTLEMENT ACREEMENT IN THE LAST SIX (8) MONTHS?
XKves Owno

‘CONSULTANT INFORMATION
If a consultant is a requirement of your discipline, answer the following.

IIWE HAVE DONE THE FOLLOWING TO COMPLY WITH EACH REQUIREMENT OF THE DISCIPLINARY ORDER/SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. (ATTACH SEPARATE SHEET IF
NECESSARY)
In response to Missouri Probation Notice dated June 9, 2021
A. Hilco Vision has paid all required fees for licensing to the State board and is actively working on its October 31, renewal.
B. Hilco Vision expects to fully comply with all Provisions as noted and has engaged License Logix (LLX) to support our
efforts. This process is being managed by a dedicated Regulatory Affairs Specialist at Hilco Vision.
D. Hilco Vision has implemented a renewal and reminder process with License Logix, with oversight by our regulatory Affairs
Specialist to ensure we comply with all applicable regulations and submit semi-annual compliance updates.
E. Our Designated Representative, Jon Costa is available to answer Board of Pharmacy questions when applicable
F We recognize it is our responsibility to comply with this order.
The team has implemented weekly review meetings to review and ensure all filings and compliance items are addressed
promptly. This team has the full support of Executive Management

NAME OF CONSULTANT COMSULTANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
ADDAESS OF CONSULTANT
DATE OF LAST VISIT DATE OF NEXT VISIT CONSLULTANT E-MAIL ADDRESS

LIST ANY CHANGE YOU HAVE MADE TO YOUR OPERATION BASED ON YOUR CONSULTANT'S LAST REPORT (ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY).

By my signalure below, | hereby attest that | am a partner, corporate officer, or the sole proprietor of the pharmacy/drug distributor named in
lhis compliance report, and the report has been completed knowingly, truthfully and completely, without omissions. | understand that this
pharmacy/drug distributor must comply with federal and state laws and regulations, including that the facility shall maintain a
pharmacist/manager-in-charge for the facility and such pharmacy/drug distributor shall be conducted and operated in full compliance with
state and federal laws and regulations. All the information contained in the report and any attachments hereto are true and correct to my best
knowledge and belief. | understand that any false statement or material omission may result in discipline or further penalty under state law. |
hereby certify under the penalty of p% (hal}he above statement, as well as all information provided herein are true and correct.

TITLE

CFO

PRINT NAME

BIGNATURE OF SOLE PROPRIE Of, E Z OHPOB&TEWICER DATE
i /W/ 429 z/
(7 / "4 7
#

Paul Janell

MO 3750847 {3-13) PAGE 2 OF 2
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Nevada Board of Pharmacy

985 Damonte Ranch Parkway, Suite 206
Reno, NV 89521

RE: RO36-21RP1

January 12, 2022

Dear Nevada Board of Pharmacy,

| am expressing concern for the adoption of this regulation as written. The goal of this bill was to
eliminate unnecessary barriers and allow improved access to hormonal contraceptives for Nevadans,
however, it does not address the barrier that remains for patients receiving care from a pharmacist
practicing outside of a licensed pharmacy. This is especially concerning, given that many of these
pharmacists have attained additional education, training, and board certifications in pharmacy practice
and established relationships with patients in their communities.

As an example, | have approval from the NVBOP to practice pharmacy at an outpatient community clinic
without a licensed pharmacy. In this comprehensive opioid treatment center, | provide comprehensive
medication management for diabetes, hypertension, dyslipidemia, and thyroid disease under
collaborative practice agreement (CPA) to our patients in recovery. | am authorized to initiate, modify,
or discontinue medications, order and interpret laboratory results, and provide physical assessment to
patients within the practice. | was hopeful that this legislation and regulation change would allow me to
screen and recommend hormonal contraception to my patients who have issues with getting into an ob-
gyn practice and need contraceptive health as soon as possible given their risk of unintended pregnancy.
However, after review of this bill and consult with NVBOP representatives, | learned the only way for me
to address this barrier is to have the providers sign an additional CPA surrounding contraceptive health.
Unfortunately, this has created a barrier of its own as | seek to generate an addition CPA with each of
the providers in my clinics, manage the requirements of the CPA, and renew these annually. Only 2 of
the 6 providers have signed this CPA, meaning that | can only provide this service to approximately one-
third of our patients. The only other option is for me, a pharmacist trained and certified in hormonal
contraceptive health, to refer my patients to a licensed pharmacy participating in pharmacist dispensed
hormonal contraception.

| ask the Board to consider changing the language to allow qualified pharmacists practicing outside of a
licensed pharmacy a means to consult, screen, and counsel on contraceptive health, as well as dispense
or prescribe hormonal contraceptives to our patients.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Krystal Riccio, PharmD, BCACP, CDCES
Clinical Pharmacist, Center for Behavioral Health
Associate Professor of Pharmacy Practice, Roseman University of Health Sciences




